
 

 
SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 
Chair: Councillor Andy Blackhurst 

Labour Spokesperson: Councillor Russ McPherson 
 
 

 
i 

AGENDA  
 
To:   Councillors Blackhurst (Chair), Sanders (Vice-Chair), Al Bander, Dryden, 

McPherson, Newbold, Stuart, Taylor, Carter, Heathcock and Shepherd 
 
Co-opted non-voting members: 
County Councillors: Carter, Heathcock and Shepherd 
 

Despatched: 5 May 2010 
  
Date: Thursday, 13 May 2010 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Music Recital Room, Hills Road 6th Form College 
Contact:  Martin Whelan Direct Dial:  01223 457012 

 
INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

          
The Open Forum section of the Agenda:  Members of the public are invited to ask 
any question, or make a statement on any matter related to their local area covered 
by the City Council Wards for this Area Committee.  The Forum will last up to 30 
minutes, but may be extended at the Chair’s discretion. The Chair may also time 
limit speakers to ensure as many are accommodated as practicable.  
 

To ensure that your views are heard, please note that there are 
Question Slips for Members of the Public to complete. 

 
Public speaking rules relating to planning applications:   
Anyone wishing to speak about one of these applications, may do so provided that 
they have made a representation in writing within the consultation period and have 
notified the Area Committee Manager shown at the top of the agenda by 12 Noon 
on the day before the meeting of the Area Committee. 
 
Filming, photography and recording is not permitted at council meetings. Any 
request to do so must be put to the committee manager at least 24 hours before the 
start time of the relevant meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

AGENDA 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 11TH MARCH 2010  (Pages 1 - 12) 

4    OPEN FORUM   
 

 Members of the public are invited to ask any question, or make a statement 
on any matter related to their local area covered by the City Council Wards 
for this Area Committee. The Forum will last up to 30 minutes, but may be 
extended at the Chair’s discretion. The Chair may also time limit speakers 
to ensure as many are accommodated as practicable.   

5    CHERRY HINTON HALL IMPROVEMENT  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 Report from the Head of Active Communities – Debbie Kaye  (Pages 13 - 
18) 

6   PLANNING   
6a   10/0201/FUL - 2A Scotsdowne Road  (Pages 19 - 44) 
6b   10/0215/FUL - 39 Shelford Road  (Pages 45 - 72) 
6c   10/0171/ADV - 23 High Street, Cherry Hinton  (Pages 73 - 80) 
6d   10/0295/FUL - 11 Kinnaird Way  (Pages 81 - 92) 
6e   10/0262/FUL - 23 Kelsey Crescent  (Pages 93 - 100) 
6f   10/0249/FUL - 44 Kelsey Crescent  (Pages 101 - 108) 
6g   10/0254/FUL - 113 Kelsey Crescent  (Pages 109 - 116) 
 
 
 
 

REPRESENTATIONS ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
Public representations on a planning application should be made in writing (by e-
mail or letter, in both cases stating your full postal address), within the deadline set 
for comments on that application.  You are therefore strongly urged to submit your 
representations within this deadline. 
 
Submission of late information after the officer's report has been published is to be 
avoided.  A written representation submitted to the Environment and Planning 
Department by a member of the public after publication of the officer's report will only 



 
iii 

be considered if it is from someone who has already made written representations in 
time for inclusion within the officer's report.  Any public representation received by the 
Department after 12 noon two business days before the relevant Committee meeting 
(e.g. by 12.00 noon on Monday before a Wednesday meeting; by 12.00 noon on 
Tuesday before a Thursday meeting) will not be considered. 
 
The same deadline will also apply to the receipt by the Department of additional 
information submitted by an applicant or an agent in connection with the relevant item 
on the Committee agenda (including letters, e-mails, reports, drawings and all other 
visual material), unless specifically requested by planning officers to help decision- 
making.  
 
At the meeting public speakers at Committee will not be allowed to circulate any 
additional written information to their speaking notes or any other drawings or other 
visual material in support of their case that has not been verified by officers and that 
is not already on public file.  
 

 
To all members of the Public 
 
Any comments that you want to make about the way the Council is running Area 
Committees are very welcome.  Please contact the Committee Manager listed at the 
top of this agenda or complete the forms supplied at the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive this agenda by e-mail, please contact the Committee 
Manager.  
 

Additional information for public: City Council officers can also be emailed 
firstname.lastname@cambridge.gov.uk 
 
Information (including contact details) of the Members of the City Council can be 
found from this page:  
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/ccm/navigation/about-the-council/councillors/  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



South Area Committee  
Minutes of a meeting on 11 March 2010 
At Hills Road Sixth Form College, Hills Road, Cambridge 
7:00pm – 10.20 pm 
 
Present:  

City Councillors  
Stuart Newbold (Cherry Hinton)  
Alan Baker, Viki Sanders and Amanda Taylor (Queen Edith’s)  
Salah Al Bander, Andy Blackhurst (Chair) and Sheila Stuart 
(Trumpington)  
 
County Councillor  
Geoffrey Heathcock (Queen Edith’s) 

 
10/07  Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2010 were confirmed as a 
true and accurate record of the meeting.  
 
10/08  Apologies for Absence  
 
City Cllrs: Dryden and McPherson 
County Cllrs: Sheppard and Carter   
 
10/09   Matters Arising from the Minutes 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 
10/10  Declarations of Interest  
 
 
Councillor  Item  Interest  
Taylor 10/13 Declared a personal interest
[...]
on APPROVE 
Public Speakers: Mr Blyth – Objector 

Mr Chris Anderson - Agent 
Decision: REFUSED by 5 votes to 0 for the following reason  

 
The proposal is unacceptable in that the width of the site 
access adjacent to the junction with Glebe Road, at 4 
metres, is insufficient to give adequate space for two 
vehicles to pass.  In the absence of an access with a 
width of a minimum of 4.5metres for a distance of 10 
metres from the boundary with the public highway, it is 
likely that cars will be forced to reverse out into the 
highway or stop abruptly on the highway, which will 
prejudice the safety of other users of the highway in an 
area where very intense on street parking on both sides 
of the street restricts visibility and space for manoeuvring.  
For this reason the proposal will have an unacceptable 
transport impact and is contrary to policy 8/2 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006).  

 
b. 09/1048/FUL 
Site 15 Colville Road, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire 

Page 8



Proposal Erection of 2 two-bed flats including widening of existing 
vehicular access and provision of off-street parking. 

Recommendation APPROVE 
Public Speakers: None  
Decision: APPROVED unanimously subject to the conditions 

outlined in the committee report. 
 
c. 09/1182/FUL 
Site 40 Hills Road, Cambridge 
Proposal Change of use to a coffee shop (A3) 
Recommendation APPROVE 
Public Speakers: Natalie Jarman - Agent 
Decision: APPROVED unanimously subject to the conditions 

outlined in the committee report and as amended in the 
update sheet. 

 
d. 09/1115/FUL 
Site 1a Leete Road, Cambridge 
Proposal Conversion of existing dwelling into one 1-bed dwelling 

and one 2-bed dwelling & single storey side and rear 
extension. 

Recommendation 1. APPROVE – Proposed extension  
 
2. REFUSE – Subdivision of the property 

Public Speakers: Mrs Douglas - Applicant 
Decision: 1. APPROVED the extension of the property 

unanimously subject to the conditions outlined in 
the committee report and as amended in the 
update sheet and the conditions agreed by the 
committee.  

2. REFUSED  the subdivision of the property 5 votes 
to 1 vote for the reasons outlined in the committee 
report and update sheet.  

 
e. 09/1049/OUT 
Site The Cottage, Gazeley Road 
Proposal Outline application to sub-divide existing residential site 

to form a separate 1000 sq m site suitable for a single 5-
bedroom residence. 

Recommendation APPROVE 
Public Speakers: N/A 
Decision: APPROVED unanimously subject to the conditions 

outlined in the committee report and as amended in the 
update sheet. 

Page 9



 
f. 09/0889/FUL 
Site Trumpington Park and Ride 
Proposal Change of use to a coffee shop (A3) 
Recommendation APPROVE 
Public Speakers: Natalie Jarman - Agent 
Decision: APPROVED unanimously subject to the conditions 

outlined in the committee report and as amended in the 
update sheet. Two conditions were added by the 
committee as outlined below;  
 
1. The sui generis Car Boot Fair use hereby approved is 
for the period to the 31 March 2012 only, during which 
time the car boot fair shall operate on Sundays only, 
between 0700 and 1300 hours, but specifically excluding 
all Sundays in December 2010 and December 2011, with 
the site returned to its use as a car park by no later than 
1400 hours on each Sunday that the car boot fair 
functions. 
 
Reason: To allow the local planning authority to assess 
the impact of the Car Boot Fair use and its implications 
for the provision of parking at this Park and Ride site, to 
ensure that it does not prejudice the wider parking needs 
of the City during a period of economic change, and to 
assess what if any implications it has for residents of the 
surrounding area (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 
3/4, 4/13 and 8/2) 
2. Prior to the commencement of the use hereby 
permitted, the on-site storage facilities for waste 
generated by the development, including waste for 
recycling and the arrangements for the disposal of waste 
shall be submitted for the approval of the local planning 
authority, which is to be given in writing.  The agreed 
provision and arrangements shall be adhered to 
thereafter, unless agreement to alternative arrangements 
are first agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  
Reason: To protect the amenities of other users of the 
site and residents of the surrounding area and in the 
interests of visual amenity (East of England Plan 2008 
Policy ENV7 and WM6 and Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 
policy 4/13. 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
Chair 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Cambridge City Council      Agenda Item 

 
 
Cherry Hinton Hall Improvements 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Officers from Active Communities have engaged with a series of key 

stakeholders to consider the future use of this area previously occupied by 
the former propagation centre in the centre of the park. In addition, 
stakeholders were asked to consider the whole park for improvements and 
creation of a Masterplan see Appendix A. 

 
1.2 A series of workshops were carried out with local residents and a report 

commissioned to understand usage, needs, and improvements at Cherry 
Hinton Hall.  Both of these approaches have shaped the proposed Master 
Plan 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The South Area Committee is recommended to:- 
 

a) Agree the proposals and timescales as laid out within this report, and  
b) Instruct officers to proceed with wider public consultation on the 

Masterplan. 
 
3 Background  
 
3.1 The former propagation centre compound in the centre of the Hall grounds 

has remains fallow and there have been discussions about its future use.  
In January 2010 Active Communities undertook a stakeholder session 
involving officers, the local friends group and the principle of the 
Cambridge International school who are currently tenants of the Hall 
building. 

 

Report by: Head of Active Communities 
 
To: South Area Committee, 13th May 2010 
 
Wards: C
[...]
geshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003:  P6/1, 

P9/8 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006):   3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 3/8, 3/12, 4/4, 5/1, 

5/14, 8/6, 8/10, 10/1 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are “background papers” for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
“exempt or confidential information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected by contacting John Summers 
(Ext.7103) in the Planning Department. 
 
 

Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE     13th May 2010 
 
 
Application 
Number 

10/0215/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 26th March 2010 Officer Mr James 
D'Arcy 

Target Date 21st May 2010 
 

  

Ward Trumpington 
 

  

Site 39 Shelford Road Cambridge Cambridges
[...]
channel, but must make arrangements to 
install a piped drainage connexion; and an informative to the effect 
that no window nor door will be allowed to open over a highway, 
and no foundation nor footing for the structure will be allowed to 
encroach under the Public Highway. 

 
 Reasons for Approval  
  
 1.This development has been approved subject to conditions and 

following the prior completion of a section 106 planning obligation 
(/a unilateral undertaking), because subject to those requirements 
it is considered to generally conform to the Development Plan, 
particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: SS1, ENV7 
  
 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003:  P6/1, 

P9/8 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006):   3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 3/8, 3/10, 3/11, 3/14, 

4/4, 8/2, 8/10 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered to 
have been of such significance as to justify doing other than grant 
planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for 

grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our Customer 
Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, 
CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 

Page 68



2. Unless prior agreement has been obtained from the Head of 
Development Services, in consultation with the Chair and 
Spokesperson of this Committee to extend the period for 
completion of the Planning Obligation required in connection 
with this development, if the Obligation has not been 
completed by 31 May 2010 it is recommended that the 
application be refused for the following reason 

  
 The proposed development does not make appropriate provision 

for indoor and outdoor sports facilities, informal open space and 
provision for children and teenagers, community faci
[...]
s 

recommended. 
 
10.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
   

Page 88



 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The extension hereby permitted shall be constructed in external 

materials to match the existing building in type, colour and 
texture. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the extension is in keeping with the 

existing building. (East of England Plan 2008 policy ENV7 and 
Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/12 and 3/14) 

  
 Reasons for Approval     
  
 1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because 

subject to those requirements it is considered to generally 
conform to the Development Plan, particularly the following 
policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: ENV 7 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): Policies 3/4 and 3/14 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are background papers for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
exempt or confidential information 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected by contacting John Summers 
(Ext.7103) in the Planning Department. 
 
 

Page 90



Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE     13th May 2010 
 
 
Application 
Number 

10/0262/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 25th March 2010 Officer Mr Marcus 
Shingler 

Target Date 20th May 2010 
 

  

Ward Cherry Hinton 
 

  

Site 23 Kelsey Crescent Cambridge Cambridgeshire 
CB1 9XT 
 

Proposal Erection of a  part 1800mm, part 1200mm fence, 
enclosing existing grass verge area and change of 
use from public amenity space to private garden. 
 

Applicant Mr Simon Desborough 
23 Kelsey Crescent Cambridge Cambridgeshire 
CB1 4XT 

 
 
1.0  SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 23 Kelsey Crescent is a semi-detached two-storey dwelling and its 

associated front, side and rear gardens situated on the north 
western side of the main access road serving Kelsey Crescent. 
The area is residential in character containing a mixture of semi-
detached and terraced dwellings. The subject dwelling is finished 
in red brickwork under a tiled roof. 

 
1.2 The site does not lie within a Conservation Area or the 

Controlled Parking Zone. 
 
2.0  THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application follows the earlier refusal under Officers delegated 

powers of an application that sought to reposition the existing 
boundary fence (09/0840/FUL).  Permission is now sought for the 
erection of boundary fencing and change of use of the existing 
verge from public amenity space to private garden.  The fencing is 
to the south eastern boundary of the plot and is 1.8m high fa
[...]
pect the site 
context and causes demonstrable harm to the character and 
appearance of the area.  For these reasons the application is 
contrary to policy ENV7 of the East of England Plan 2008, to 
policy 3/4 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2006 and to advice 
provided by PPS1 Delivering Sustainable Development. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are �background papers� for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
�exempt or confidential information� 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected by contacting John Summers 
(Ext.7103) in the Planning Department. 
 
 

Page 106



Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE    13th May 2010 
 
 
Application 
Number 

10/0254/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 23rd March 2010 Officer Mr Marcus 
Shingler 

Target Date 18th May 2010 
 

  

Ward Cherry Hinton 
 

  

Site 113 Kelsey Crescent Cambridge Cambridgeshire 
CB1 9XX 
 

Proposal Retrospective application for erection of a fence. 
 

Applicant Mrs J Starrs 
113 Kelsey Crescent Cambridge Cambridgeshire 
CB1 9XX 

 
 
1.0  SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1  113 Kelsey Crescent is an end of terrace two-storey dwelling 

situated on the eastern side of this section of Kelsey Crescent. 
The area is residential in character containing a mixture of 
semi-detached and terraced dwellings. The subject dwelling
[...]
dditional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
�exempt or confidential information� 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected by contacting John Summers 
(Ext.7103) in the Planning Department. 
 
 

Page 114



Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held 11th March 2010
	5 Cherry Hinton Hall Improvement
	Landscape Plan - April 2010

	6a 10/0201/FUL - 2A Scotsdowne Road
	Appendix 1
	10-0201 Map

	6b 10/0215/FUL - 39 Shelford Road
	10-0215-FUL Map

	6c 10/0171/ADV - 23 High Street, Cherry Hinton
	10-0171-ADV Map

	6d 10/0295/FUL - 11 Kinnaird Way
	10-0295 Map

	6e 10/0262/FUL - 23 Kelsey Crescent
	10-0262-Map

	6f 10/0249/FUL - 44 Kelsey Crescent
	10-0249-FUL Map

	6g 10/0254/FUL - 113 Kelsey Crescent
	10-0254-FUL Map




Minutes of the meeting


South Area Committee  Thursday, 13 May 2010 
 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 13 May 2010 
  
 
Present:  Councillors Blackhurst (Chair), Sanders (Vice-Chair), Al Bander, 
Dryden, Newbold and Stuart 

10/17/SAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were recorded from City Councillor Amanda Taylor and 
County Councillors Carter, Heathcock and Shepherd.  
 

10/18/SAC Declaration of Interest 
 
10/21/SAC - Cllr Newbold declared a personal interest as Secretary of Friends 
of Cherry Hinton Hall. 
 
10/21/SAC - Cllr Dryden declared a personal interest as a member of the 
committee of Friends of Cherry Hinton Hall.  
 
10/25/SAC - (Planning Application – 10/0171/ADV) Cllr Sanders declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest as a mortgage holder with the Cambridge 
Building Society.  
 

10/19/SAC Minutes of the meeting held 11th March 2010 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2010 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record of the meeting.   
 

10/20/SAC Open Forum 
 
There were no questions in the open forum. 
 

10/21/SAC Cherry Hinton Hall Improvement 
 
The Green Open Spaces Manager and Green Open Spaces Officer introduced 
the report seeking approval to consult on the master plan for the re-
development of Cherry Hinton Hall.  



South Area Committee Lic/2 Thursday, 13 May 2010 
 

 
 
 

2 

 
Mr Andrew Varley addressed the committee on behalf of a collective seeking 
to develop a City Farm within the city, and requested that the committee 
consider the inclusion of a City Farm option within the consultation process. 
The Green Open Spaces Manager confirmed that the City Council were keen 
to assist with the proposals, but that some difficulties may arise because it 
hadn’t previously been identified as a potential option for the site. Cllr Newbold 
advised that the consultation to be undertaken by the Friends of Cherry Hinton 
would include a City Farm option.  
 
Mr Varley asked a supplementary question seeking clarification on the 
relationship between the consultation processes being undertaken by the 
Friends of Cherry Hinton Hall and the City Council. The Green Open Spaces 
Manager advised that the Friends of Cherry Hinton Hall would be consulting 
with their membership, and that the City Council would be consulting with the 
wider public. It was further explained that at the conclusion of the consultation 
process the City Council and the Friends of Cherry Hinton Hall would jointly 
consider the responses.  
 
The committee expressed thanks to the officers and Robert Miles Associates 
for the excellent work undertaken to date. The committee agreed that the 
outputs of the consultation could go directly to Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee without further consultation with the South Area Committee.  
 
The committee Resolved to  
 

a) Agreed the proposals and timescales as laid out within this report, and 
 
b) Instructed officers to proceed with wider public consultation on the 
Masterplan. 
  
 

10/22/SAC Planning 

10/23/SAC 10/0201/FUL - 2A Scotsdowne Road 
 
a. 10/0201/FUL 
Site 2A Scotsdowne Road 
Proposal Erection of 3no 2bed terrace dwellings following 

demolition of existing bungalow. 
Recommendation APPROVE 



South Area Committee Lic/3 Thursday, 13 May 2010 
 

 
 
 

3 

Public Speakers: Mr William Norfolk – Objector 
Decision: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REFUSED (against Officer recommendation) by 4 votes 
to 3 votes on the Chairs casting vote, on the basis that 
the proposal was out of context and therefore contrary to 
Local Plan policy 3/4. 
 
Committee heard the criticisms of neighbours about the 
proposal, which was considered to be out of keeping, 
likely to cause traffic and parking issues and to constitute 
overdevelopment; and the views of the officer who 
expanded on why the proposal related appropriately to 
the buildings opposite and those in Alpha Terrace.  
Having debated the issues for some time Committee took 
the view that the site was part of the Scotsdowne Road 
and the bungalows and semi-detached houses in that 
road and not closely enough related to the buildings 
opposite and in Alpha Terrace, and was therefore out of 
context.  On that basis only the application was refused     
 
REASON The introduction of the proposed terrace of 
three, 2-bedroom houses onto this site, where the 
bungalow 2A Scotsdowne Road currently stands, is 
unacceptable because such a built form is entirely alien 
to the character of Scotsdowne Road of which 2A is a 
part.  A terraced form here cannot be seen to have drawn 
inspiration from the key characteristics of Scotsdowne 
Road, which is an essentially suburban street of 
detached bungalows and semi-detached houses.  The 
development will not therefore be well integrated with the 
locality or contextually appropriate.  For these reasons 
the proposal is in conflict with policy ENV7 of the East of 
England Plan (2008), and policy 3/4 of the Cambridge 
Local Plan (2006). 

 
 

10/24/SAC 10/0215/FUL - 39 Shelford Road 
 
b. 10/0215/FUL 
Site 39 Shelford Road 
Proposal Erection of 3 four-bed dwellings (following demolition of 

existing dwelling). 



South Area Committee Lic/4 Thursday, 13 May 2010 
 

 
 
 

4 

Recommendation APPROVE 
Public Speakers: None  
Decision 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPROVED (Unanimously) as per recommendation, 
subject to the completion of the section 106, - but with the 
variation of the reason for condition 2 given above; and 
additional condition, requiring agreement as to the siting of 
the garages and foundations of the garages to safeguard 
trees outside the site.  Wording of the condition delegated 
to officers; the reason being to safeguard the wellbeing of 
trees outside the site in accordance with policy 4/4 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan.  
 
ADDITIONAL Condition: 
 
Notwithstanding the position of the proposed garages for 
plots 2 and 3 shown on the submitted drawings, that siting 
is not agreed and the development of the garages for the 
two bungalows to the rear of the plot may not proceed 
without the prior written agreement of the local planning 
authority regarding the siting of the said garages, their 
proposed foundations and a report on the implications of 
the foundations for nearby trees. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the nearby trees outside the site 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/4)   

 
 

10/25/SAC 10/0171/ADV - 23 High Street, Cherry Hinton 
 
   
c. 10/0171/ADV 
Site 23 High Street, Cherry Hinton 
Proposal Installation of 1 free-standing sign (non illuminated). 
Recommendation REFUSAL 
Public Speakers: None  
Decision: REFUSED (3 votes to 2 on the Chairs Casting Vote) in 

accordance with the officer recommendation.  
 
 
 



South Area Committee Lic/5 Thursday, 13 May 2010 
 

 
 
 

5 

10/26/SAC 10/0295/FUL - 11 Kinnaird Way 
 
d. 10/0295/FUL 
Site 11 Kinnaird Way 
Proposal Erection of two storey front and rear extensions. 
Recommendation APPROVE 
Public Speakers: Mr Robert Shepherd – Objector  

Mr Don Proctor – Agent 
Decision: APPROVED (Unanimously) subject to the conditions 

outlined in the committee report.  
 
 

10/27/SAC 10/0262/FUL - 23 Kelsey Crescent 
 
  
e. 10/0262/FUL 
Site 23 Kelsey Cresent  
Proposal Erection of a part 1800mm, part 1200mm fence, 

enclosing existing grass verge area and change of use 
from public amenity space to private garden. 

Recommendation REFUSAL  
Public Speakers: Claire Desborough – Applicant 
Decision: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPROVED (against the officer recommendation) by 5 
votes to 0 for the following reason; 
 
Having heard the explanation of the applicant as to why 
the fence had been erected in the position it had been 
and the reasoning of the officers as to why the 
development was considered unacceptable, and 
following discussion about the appearance of the 
development and its impact upon the wider area, 
Committee came to the view that the fencing is not out of 
context and does not have an adverse impact upon the 
open and spacious character of the estate and is not 
therefore in conflict with: 
 
East of England Plan 2008 policy ENV7 - Quality in the 
Built Environment;  or 
 
Cambridge Local Plan policy 3/4 - Responding to Context 
 



South Area Committee Lic/6 Thursday, 13 May 2010 
 

 
 
 

6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The decision has been made having had regard to all 
other material planning considerations, none of which 
was considered to have been of such significance as to 
justify doing other than grant planning permission.   
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary only of 
the debate leading to the grant of planning permission.    
 
As the application is retrospective no conditions are 
required. 
 

 
 

10/28/SAC 10/0249/FUL - 44 Kelsey Crescent 
 
  
f. 10/0249/FUL 
Site 44 Kelsey Cresent  
Proposal Erection of a close-boarded fence. 
Recommendation REFUSAL  
Public Speakers: Janine Ruby – Applicant 
Decision: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPROVED (against the officer recommendation) by 5 
votes to 0 for the following reason; 
 
Having heard the explanation of the applicant as to why 
the fence had been erected in the position it had been 
and the reasoning of the officers as to why the 
development was considered unacceptable, and 
following discussion about the appearance of the 
development and its impact upon the wider area, 
Committee came to the view that the fencing is not out of 
context and does not have an adverse impact upon the 
open and spacious character of the estate and is not 
therefore in conflict with: 
 
East of England Plan 2008 policy ENV7 - Quality in the 
Built Environment;  or 
Cambridge Local Plan policy 3/4 - Responding to Context 
 
The decision has been made having had regard to all 
other material planning considerations, none of which 



South Area Committee Lic/7 Thursday, 13 May 2010 
 

 
 
 

7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

was considered to have been of such significance as to 
justify doing other than grant planning permission.   
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary only of 
the debate leading to the grant of planning permission.    
 
As the application is retrospective no conditions are 
required. 
 

 
 

10/29/SAC 10/0254/FUL - 113 Kelsey Crescent 
 
g. 10/0254/FUL 
Site 113 Kelsey Crescent  
Proposal Retrospective application for erection of a fence. 
Recommendation REFUSAL  
Public Speakers:  
Decision: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPROVED (against the officer recommendation) by 5 
votes to 0 for the following reason; 
 
Having heard the explanation of the applicant as to why 
the fence had been erected in the position it had been 
and the reasoning of the officers as to why the 
development was considered unacceptable, and 
following discussion about the appearance of the 
development and its impact upon the wider area, 
Committee came to the view that the fencing is not out of 
context and does not have an adverse impact upon the 
open and spacious character of the estate and is not 
therefore in conflict with: 
 
East of England Plan 2008 policy ENV7 - Quality in the 
Built Environment;  or 
 
Cambridge Local Plan policy 3/4 - Responding to Context 
 
The decision has been made having had regard to all 
other material planning considerations, none of which 
was considered to have been of such significance as to 
justify doing other than grant planning permission.   



South Area Committee Lic/8 Thursday, 13 May 2010 
 

 
 
 

8 

 
 
 
 

 
As the application is retrospective no conditions are 
required. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


